-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

P
re

-T
ax

 C
as

h
 F

lo
w

 (
'0

0
0

' s
)

Project Year from Startup

Annual Pre-tax Cash Flow

Pre-tax Cash Flow

-$20,000

 $-

 $20,000

 $40,000

 $60,000

 $80,000

 $100,000

-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

C
A

P
EX

 b
y

Y
e

ar
 (

'0
0

0
's

)

Project Year from Startup

CAPEX by Year

Total CAPEX

 European Uranium Resources Ltd.
43-101 Technical Report Kuriskova Uranium Project

Tetra Tech March 2012 228

Figure 22.3. Operating Cash Flow by Year

22.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis was performed on values for NPV and IRR due to changes in forecasted
metals prices, operating costs, and initial capital costs. Values for these three parameters were
individually increased and decreased in 10 percent intervals to 30 percent.

Results of these analyses with regard to NPV are presented in Table 22.5. Figure 22.4 depicts
this information graphically. These results are also presented for the Project IRR in Table 22.6.
Figure 22.5 depicts these results graphically.

Table 22.5. NPV 8 Percent Sensitivity to U3O8 Price, OPEX, and Initial CAPEX

U3O8

Price

NPV8

(‘000) OPEX

NPV8

(‘000) CAPEX

NPV8

(‘000)

$276,491  $276,491  $276,491

-30% $49,653  -30% $365,612  -30% $334,194

-20% $125,266  -20% $335,905  -20% $314,960

-10% $200,879  -10% $306,198  -10% $295,725

0% $276,491  0% $276,491  0% $276,491

10% $352,104  10% $246,784  10% $257,257

20% $427,717  20% $217,078  20% $238,023

30% $503,329  30% $187,371  30% $218,789

 $-

 $50,000

 $100,000

 $150,000

 $200,000

-3 -2 -1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15

O
p

e
ra

ti
n

g
C

as
h

 f
lo

w
 b

y
Y

e
ar

 (
'0

0
0

's
)

Project Year from Startup

Operating Cash Flow by Year

Operating Cash Flow

 European Uranium Resources Ltd.
43-101 Technical Report Kuriskova Uranium Project

Tetra Tech March 2012 229

Figure 22.4. NPV Sensitivity to U3O8 Price, OPEX, and Initial CAPEX

Table 22.6. IRR Sensitivity to U3O8 Price, OPEX, and Initial CAPEX

U3O8

Price

NPV8

(‘000) OPEX

NPV8

(‘000) CAPEX

NPV8

(‘000)

30.8% 30.8% 30.8%

-30% 13.3% -30% 35.8% -30% 42.9%

-20% 20.0% -20% 34.2% -20% 38.1%

-10% 25.7% -10% 32.5% -10% 34.1%

0% 30.8% 0% 30.8% 0% 30.8%

10% 35.4% 10% 29.0% 10% 27.8%

20% 39.7% 20% 27.1% 20% 25.3%

30% 43.7% 30% 25.1% 30% 23.0%

$0

$100,000

$200,000

$300,000

$400,000

$500,000

$600,000

-30% -20% -10% 0% 10% 20% 30%

P
re

-t
ax

 N
P

V
 8

%
  U

S$
(0

0
0

s)

% Change in Revenues & Costs

NPV Sensitivities

U3O8
Price

OPEX

CAPEX

 European Uranium Resources Ltd.
43-101 Technical Report Kuriskova Uranium Project

Tetra Tech March 2012 230

Figure 22.5. IRR Sensitivity to U3O8 Price, OPEX, and Initial CAPEX

22.5 Monte Carlo Risk Analysis

Monte Carlo simulation is a system which uses random numbers to measure the effects of
uncertainty in a spreadsheet model. This technique performs risk analysis by building models of
possible results by substituting a range of values—a probability distribution—for any selected
factor that has inherent uncertainty. It then calculates results over and over, each time using a
different set of random values from the probability functions. Depending upon the number of
uncertainties and the ranges specified for them, a Monte Carlo simulation could involve